

PROGRAM	5556-S TERM: DATE OF AWARD THRU 02/28/09							
TITLE	BINDING AND REBINDING		DENVER BOOKBINDING CO.		THE HF GROUP, LLC.		HOUCHEN BINDERY, LTD.	
		BASIS OF	Denver, CO		Chesterland, OH		Utica, NE	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	AWARD	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST
<b>I.</b>	<b>LIBRARY BINDING:</b>			0.00		0.00		0.00
(a)	Book Volumes up to 2-1/2" thickness . . . each	164	9.00	1,476.00	10.00	1,640.00	7.00	1,148.00
(b)	Magazine Volumes up to 2-1/2" thickness ..... each	188	12.75	2,397.00	18.00	3,384.00	7.90	1,485.20
(c)	Slip Cases or Boxes (any thickness):			0.00		0.00		0.00
(1)	Up to and including 8" height . . . . . each	1	35.00	35.00	55.00	55.00	19.95	19.95
(2)	Over 203mm (8"), up to and including 16" height . . . . . each	1	60.00	60.00	65.00	65.00	19.95	19.95
<b>II.</b>	<b>ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES:</b>			0.00		0.00		0.00
(a)	Volumes over 2-1/2" thickness, per additional 1/2" . . . . . per volume	11	3.50	38.50	3.25	35.75	0.80	8.80
(b)	Hand Sewing (through the fold or oversewing):			0.00		0.00		0.00
(1)	First 1inch of thickness . . . . . per volume	7	15.00	105.00	3.50	24.50	1.60	11.20
(2)	Each additional 1/2" of thickness ..... per volume	3	7.50	22.50	N/C	0.00	1.60	4.80
(c)	Binding Stubs . . . . . per 1/4" stub	7	5.00	35.00	2.50	17.50	0.55	3.85
(d)	Additional Lettering:			0.00		0.00		0.00
(1)	Additional lines (over nine) . . . . . per line	10	N/C	0.00	0.75	7.50	N/C	0.00
(2)	Front Cover Lettering . . . . . per line	441	1.50	661.50	1.25	551.25	0.90	396.90
(e)	Pockets, including inserting material and gluing in place, as per binding instructions:			0.00		0.00		0.00
(1)	Cloth Pockets . . . . . per pocket	14	10.00	140.00	6.00	84.00	1.90	26.60
(2)	Expansion Pockets . . . . . per pocket	8	7.00	56.00	4.00	32.00	3.05	24.40
<b>III.</b>	<b>VISUAL IDENTITY PRODUCTS:</b>			0.00		0.00		0.00
(a)	Casebinding book volume (text pages 6 x 9")			0.00		0.00		0.00
(1)	Setup Charges . . . . .	5	315.00	1,575.00	5.00	25.00		0.00
(2)	Per Book . . . . .	240	18.00	4,320.00	10.00	2,400.00		0.00
(b)	Casebinding book volume (text pages 8-1/2 x 11")			0.00		0.00		0.00
(1)	Setup Charges . . . . .	3	315.00	945.00	5.00	15.00		0.00
(2)	Per Book . . . . .	150	18.00	2,700.00	10.00	1,500.00		0.00
(c)	*Additional Operations:			0.00		0.00		0.00
(1)	Create die for special font match . . . . . per each	10	75.00	750.00	100.00	1,000.00		0.00
(2)	Change author's name (after first author) ..... per additional author	11	10.00	110.00	10.00	110.00		0.00
<b>IV.</b>	<b>TIMEWORK:</b>			0.00		0.00		0.00
(a)	Timework . . . . . per hour	5	50.00	250.00	60.00	300.00	25.50	127.50
				0.00		0.00		0.00
				0.00		0.00		0.00
	<b>CONTRACTORS TOTALS</b>			<b>\$15,676.50</b>		<b>\$11,246.50</b>		<b>\$3,277.15</b>
	<b>DISCOUNT</b>		<b>0.00%</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>0.00%</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>2% @ 15</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>
	<b>DISCOUNTED TOTALS</b>			<b>\$15,676.50</b>		<b>\$11,246.50</b>		<b>\$3,277.15</b>
					<b>AWARDED CONTRACT</b>			